
TREE MORTALITY TASK FORCE  
WORKING GROUP ASSIGNMENTS 

UTILIZATION- MARKET 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP 

GROUP LEADER(S) 
Name Agency Contact Number Email 

Evan Johnson CalRecycle 916-341-6310 Evan.johnson@calrecycle.ca.gov 

Bob Kingman SNC 530-823-4678 Bob.Kingman@sierranevada.ca.gov 

TASK FORCE MEMBERS ASSIGNED 
Name Agency Contact Number Email 

Eric Mandell DGS 916-375-4501 Eric.mandell@dgs.ca.gov 

Darold Heikens Caltrans 916-531-5329 darold.heikens@dot.ca.gov 

Debbie Franco OPR 916-322-0553 Debbie.Davis@opr.ca.gov 

Jerry Bird USFS 916-498-5324 jkbird@fs.fed.us 

Julia Levin Bioenergy Assoc of CA 510-610-1733 jlevin@bioenergyca.org 

Julee Malinowski-Ball 
CA Biomass Energy 
Alliance 

916-802-8400 Julee@ppallc.com 

Claire Jahns CNRA 916-653-5608 Claire.Jahns@resources.ca.gov 

Steve Brink  CFA 916-444-6592 steveb@calforests.org 

Clayton Code CLFA 916-913-9970 ccode@spi-ind.com 

Charll Stoneman 
Forest Landowners of 
CA 

877-326-3778 stoneman_forestry@sbcglobal.net 

Craig Thomas Sierra Forest Legacy 916-708-9409 craig@sierraforestlegacy.org 

Cedric Twight SPI 530-378-8000 ctwight@spi-ind.com 

Stephen Bakken State Parks 916-654-9934 Stephen.bakken@parks.ca.gov 

Matthew Plummer PG&E 415-973-3477 M3Pu@pge.com 

Vance Russell Natl Forest Foundation 530-758-2609 vrussell@nationalforests.org 

Matt Henigan Cal Gov Ops Agency 916-651-9011 Matt.henigan@govops.ca.gov 

Angie Lottes 
CA Forest Biomass 
Working Group 

314-610-2237 angie@thewatershedcenter.com 

Jenny Moffitt CDFA 916-403-6706 Jenny.LesterMoffitt@cdfa.ca.gov 

Brian Nowicki Center for Bio Diversity 916-201-6938 bnowicki@biologicaldiversity.org 

Patrick Nevis GO-Biz  Patrick.Nevis@gov.ca.gov 

Marcus Taylor USFS 707-562-9122 marcustaylor@fs.fed.us 

Group Objectives 
1. Work with affected counties and existing wood product markets to determine the feasibility for expanded wood 

product markets in California. 
2. Provide for highest and best use of wood products. 
3. Identify and develop new technologies for biomass products (laminated wood products, etc.) 
4. Identify rules or regulations which may block the development of a utilization market. 
5. Provide regular updates at Task Force meetings to ensure effective communication and geographic 

coordination among all task force groups and stakeholders. 

Special Instructions 

 Work assignments are consistent with Directive 14 of the State of Emergency Proclamation. 

 Work with other federal, state, local, tribal, private and non-governmental entities as needed. 
Prepared By (Deputy Task Force Leader) 
 Kevin Conway  

 Date Prepared 

 May 12, 2017 
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